

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No. SC03-59
District Case No.: 3D01-2081
Circuit Case No. 99-26596-CA(04)**

**COWAN LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C., STEPHEN M.
ROSENBERG, FRANZINO & ROSENBERG, P.C., JAMES J.
D'ESPOSITO, MARSHALL PLATT, MARSHALL DOUGLAS
PLATT, P.A., JACK B. PACKAR, P.A. AND PACKAR AND PLATT,**

Petitioners,

v.

**DONALD KAPLAN, ASSIGNEE FOR THE
BENEFIT OF MEDICAL RESEARCH INDUSTRIES, INC.,**

Respondent.

**On Discretionary Review From a Decision
of the Third District Court of Appeal**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DONALD KAPLAN, ASSIGNEE
FOR THE BENEFIT OF MEDICAL RESEARCH INDUSTRIES, INC.**

FOWLER WHITE BURNETT P.A.

Union Planters Tower, Suite 1100

100 Southeast Third Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394

Telephone: (954) 377-8100

Facsimile: (954) 377-8101

By: Steven E. Stark

Florida Bar No. 516864

David A. Friedman

Florida Bar No. 73334

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Statement of Facts 1

 B. Course of Proceedings 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. AN ASSIGNEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS HAS STANDING TO PURSUE
 THE ASSIGNOR DEBTOR’S LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM 6

 A. *The plain language, purpose and intent of the Assignment for the Benefit of
 Creditors Statute permits an Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors to pursue an
 assignor debtor’s legal malpractice action* 6

 B. *The Petitioners’ interpretation of the statute leads to an absurd result that
 severs the Assignor Debtor’s remedy for malpractice from the Assignee’s right
 to recover damages* 10

C.	<i>The Federal Bankruptcy Code and other analogous authority supports the conclusion that an Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors has authority to pursue an assignor debtor’s malpractice claim</i>	14
II.	THE GENERAL PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNING LEGAL MALPRACTICE ACTIONS DOES NOT APPLY TO A STATUTORY ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS	26
A.	<i>The policy behind the prohibition is not relevant in an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors</i>	26
B.	<i>An Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors is a transfer by operation of law, and as such, general assignment proscriptions do not apply</i>	31
III.	THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THE PETITIONERS’ “PUBLIC RESPONSIBILITY” OBLIGATIONS	33
A.	<i>An attorney who occupies a special relationship to investors making use of the information has a duty to them</i>	34
B.	<i>Kaplan, as an assignee for the benefit of creditors, is in privity with the Petitioners and can bring this action</i>	38
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acosta v. Richter</i> , 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996)	8
<i>Appletree Square I Limited Partnership and Business Consultants, Inc. v. O'Connor & Hannan</i> , 575 N.W.2d 102 (S. Ct. Minn. 1998)	17
<i>Becker v. Amos</i> , 105 Fla. 231, 141 So. 136 (1932)	11
<i>Brennan v. Ruffner</i> , 640 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	39
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	37, 37
<i>Collins Inv. Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964)	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343, 105 S. Ct. 1986, 85 L.Ed.2d 372 (1985)	23

<i>Craft v. Craft</i> , 757 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	11, 13
<i>Datwani v. Netsch</i> , 562 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	24
<i>DuVoisin v. East Tennessee Equity, Ltd.</i> , 59 B.R. 688 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1986)	16
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Espinosa v. Sparber, Shevin, Shapo, Rosen & Heilbronner</i> , 612 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 1993)	38
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Martin</i> , 770 F. Supp. 623 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	23, 24
<i>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.</i> , 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	35
<i>Florida Indus. Commission v. Manpower, Inc. of Miami</i> , 91 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1956)	8
<i>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency</i> , 701 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1997)	10, 12, 26, 27, 31

<i>Gay v. Inter-County Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 60 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1952)	14
<i>Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.</i> , 62 Cal.App.3d 389, 133 Cal Rptr. 83, 87 (1976)	27, 32
<i>Green v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 728 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	14
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	8, 11
<i>In re Haaland</i> , 89 B.R. 845 (S.D. Cal. 1988)	17
<i>In re Richman</i> , 1997 U.S. App. Lexis 16159 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>In re Sweetwater</i> , 884 F.2d 1323 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>In re Vernon</i> , 609 So. 2d 128 (4th DCA 1992)	24
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	8

<i>Kline v. First Western Government Securities, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 765 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2000)	34
<i>Las Olas Tower Co. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 733 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) <i>superseded on other grounds in part</i> 742 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	11
<i>Levine v. Levine</i> , 734 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	8
<i>Lloyd as Trustee and Liquidator of First Assurance and Cas. Co., Ltd. v. Paine Webber, Inc., et al.</i> , 208 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Mickler v. Aaron</i> , 490 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	11, 12, 19
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 406 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1981)	14
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 354 F.2d 327 (U.S. Ct. Cl. 1965)	32

<i>Richter v. Analex Corp.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1996)	27
<i>Silver Dunes Condominium of Destin, Inc. v. Beggs and Lane</i> , 763 So.2d 1274 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	39
<i>State ex rel. Feldman v. Kelly</i> , 76 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1954)	14
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Florida Asset Fin. Corp.</i> , 786 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	20, 21
<i>State v. Gale Distributors, Inc.</i> , 349 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1977)	8
<i>Sunshine State News Co. v. State</i> , 121 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960)	8
<i>T.R. v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1996)	8
<i>Temex Energy v. Hoste and Kirschner</i> , 96 B.R. 330 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1989)	16

<i>Tilton v. Horton</i> , 103 Fla. 497, 137 So. 801 (1931) <i>reh'g denied</i> , 103 Fla. 497, 139 So. 142 (1932)	14
<i>Venice East, Inc. v. Manno</i> , 186 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	15
<i>Washington v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 459 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	26, 27
<i>Weiss v. Leonardy</i> , 160 Fla. 570, 36 So. 2d 184 (1948)	8
<i>Windsor-Thomas Group, Inc. v. Parker</i> , 782 So. 2d 488 (2d DCA 2001)	20, 21

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)	21
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)(A)	15
11 U.S.C. § 704	23
11 U.S.C. §§ 701-703	18

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (West 6th ed. 1990)	28
Fla. Stat. § 185.25	25
Fla. Stat. § 222.061 (2003)	19
Fla. Stat. § 238.15 (2003)	25
Fla. Stat. § 727.101 (2003)	28
Fla. Stat. § 727.103(1) (2003)	7
Fla. Stat. § 727.104(1)(b) (2003)	9
Fla. Stat. § 727.106 (2003)	29
Fla. Stat. § 727.108(4) (2003)	9
Fla. Stat. § 727.109 (2003)	29
Fla. Stat. § 727.110(1)(a) (2003)	7
Fla. Stat. § 727.112 (2003)	29
Fla. Stat. § 727.116 (2003)	29

Section 10(b) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 37

Section 552, *Restatement (Second) of Torts* (1976) 35, 36

*W.L. Courshon, "Florida's New Law on Assignments
for the Benefit of Creditors: An Alternative to Bankruptcy,"
Fla. Bar Journal, Oct. 1987, page 39* 17
